O.I.H.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1553
TO BE ANSWERED ON 24.12.2018

STATUS OF PMAY (G)
1553. SHRI NARAYAN RANE:
Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) data of houses built under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana-Gramin during the last three years, State-wise;

(b) whether Ministry is planning to raise its target this year and if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the deadline set for realising the annual goal?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
(SHRI RAM KRIPAL YADAY)

(a): A statement is at Annexure-1.

(b) &(c¢): No such proposal is under consideration in the Ministry of Rural Development.
The Government is committed to achieve the target of construction of 1.0 crore PMAY-G houses in the years 2016-17 to 2018-19.
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Annexure-I

Annexure refers to Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question no. 1553 due for reply on

24.12.2018.
Houses contructed under Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana-Gramin from 2016-17 to 2018-19
(Unit in Nos.)
S.No. | State Name 2016-17 2017-18 2018-19
1 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 54 0 0
2 ASSAM 105619 11555 0
3 BIHAR 177010 69934 0
4 CHHATTISGARH 218708 191732 60327
5 GOA 0 0 0
6 GUJARAT 85523 60296 0
7 HARYANA 6919 2191 0
8 HIMACHAL PRADESH 4435 1390 0
9 JAMMU AND KASHMIR 5825 1776 0
10 | JHARKHAND 193717 100712 36810
11 | KERALA 11384 2441 0
12 | MADHYA PRADESH 404312 340731 412965
13 | MAHARASHTRA 181309 80658 9891
14 | MANIPUR 3289 0 0
15 | MEGHALAYA 1892 0 0
16 | MIZORAM 2036 0 0
17 | NAGALAND 0 0 0
18 | ODISHA 330782 256107 128943
19 | PUNJAB 4940 297 0
20 | RAJASTHAN 224530 176509 71129
21 | SIKKIM 858 0 0
22 | TAMIL NADU 96301 25647 170
23 | TRIPURA 16020 429 0
24 | UTTAR PRADESH 545206 301490 39935
25 | UTTARAKHAND 7365 1587 0
26 | WEST BENGAL 415935 352087 276640
27 | ANDAMAN AND NICOBAR 0 0 0
28 | DADRA AND NAGAR 16 19 0
HAVELI

29 | DAMAN AND DIU 0 13 0
30 | LAKSHADWEEP 0 0 0
31 | PUDUCHERRY 0 0 0
32 | ANDHRA PRADESH 33588 2850 0
33 | KARNATAKA 35046 25193 0
34 | TELANGANA 0 0 0
Total 3112619 2005644 1036810

Data as reported by the States/ UTs on AwaasSoft as on 19.12.2018

